

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

## PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

### Chapter 292

#### AN ACT Relating to Retirement of Employee Option Under Maine State Retirement System.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 63-A, § 6, sub-§ V, additional. Section 6 of chapter 63-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection V, as follows:

'V. Notwithstanding any provisions in this chapter to the contrary, there is hereby provided an option in the political subdivisions of this State which are participating members in the Maine State Retirement System to allow its employees to retire at age 60 after 30 years of creditable service at  $\frac{1}{2}$  their average final compensation.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 63-A, § 17, sub-§ I-A, additional. Section 17 of chapter 63-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection, to be numbered I-A, to read as follows:

'I-A. Any participating local district, by filing with the Board of Trustees a duly certified copy of its action, may provide, in lieu of the retirement allowance provided for elsewhere in this chapter, a retirement allowance equal to  $\frac{1}{2}$  average final compensation for members attaining age 60 and having at least 30 years of creditable service. Such retirement allowance may be converted into a retirement allowance of equivalent actuarial value as provided in section 12.

Any amendments to this chapter enacted by the 98th Legislature, the benefits of which could apply to employees of participating local districts, shall be made effective only in the event any such district elects to adopt such benefits and agrees to pay into the system the required costs as developed by the actuary.'

Effective August 28, 1957

## Chapter 293

#### AN ACT Revising the Maine Mining Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 39-A, repealed. Chapter 39-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 409 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 39-B, additional. The Revised Statutes are hereby amended by adding thereto a new chapter to be numbered 39-B, to read as follows:

#### 'Chapter 39-B.

#### Maine Mining Bureau.

Sec. 1. Mining Bureau established. The Maine Mining Bureau, as heretofore established, shall consist of 5 members, one each from the State Department

СНАР. 293

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

of Agriculture and the Forestry Department, each of whom shall be appointed by the head of his respective department, the Deputy Secretary of State, the State Geologist and the Commissioner of the Department of Economic Development or such member of the staff or of his Advisory Board as he may designate. The State Geologist, by virtue of his office, shall be the consultant to said Bureau. They shall organize with a Chairman, and a secretary who shall keep the records of their doings and such data regarding the mines in the State as may be useful. The jurisdiction of the Bureau shall be confined to land owned or held in trust by the State.

Sec. 2. Authority to prospect. Any person over 18 years of age or any corporation may enter upon state-owned land, including lands held in trust, when the trust is such as to be consistent with mineral development, on receipt of a prospector's permit from the Maine Mining Bureau for the purpose of prospecting for valuable minerals and metals, except water, sand and gravel. A prospector's permit shall be issued upon payment of a fee of \$2, and shall apply to state-owned lands throughout the State. A prospector's permit shall bear a number and be dated on the date of issue thereof and shall expire at midnight on the 31st day of December then next ensuing. The holder of a permit is entitled to a renewal of his permit upon expiration thereof, upon making application to the Mining Bureau on or before December 31st including payment of the prescribed fee, which renewal shall take effect on January 1st and bear the same number as the expired permit.

If machinery or explosives are to be used for prospecting on state-owned land, the methods to be employed and the amount of explosives to be allowed must first be approved by the Mining Bureau. Prospecting pits, trenches or other openings shall be filled in or otherwise repaired prior to abandonment, so that the public safety may not be jeopardized and the original land value may not be impaired.

Sec. 3. Location of claim and maintenance of right of possession. Any person or corporation who has secured a prospector's permit as aforesaid may locate a claim, by defining the boundaries of the claim, which shall not be more than 1,500 feet in length and not more than 600 feet in width. As nearly as circumstances will permit, a claim shall be staked out in the following manner; namely

I. By erecting a post at each of the 4 corners of the claim and numbering the posts consecutively, one through 4, beginning in the northeasterly corner and proceeding about the claim in a clockwise direction. Every post shall stand not less than 4 feet above the ground and shall be not less than 4" in diameter.

II. By writing or placing on post #1, the name of the locator, the number of his prospector's permit, the date and hour of staking, and, if the claim is staked on behalf of another person, also the name of the other person and the number of his prospector's permit.

III. By writing or placing on post  $\#_2$ ,  $\#_3$  and  $\#_4$ , the name of the locator, and if the claim is staked for another person, his name.

IV. By plainly marking the trees with paint and by trimming the underbrush along the boundary lines of the claim to indicate clearly the outlines of the claim; where there are no trees or underbrush, by piling stones or placing pickets at reasonable intervals along the boundary lines of the claim.

V. By establishing post or buoy markers to witness claim corners which fall in a body of water, or by placing posts on dry land and marking thereon exact

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

distances and directions to over-water claim corners. The location or record of any claim shall be construed to include all surface found within the surface lines thereof and all ledges throughout their entire depth, but shall not include any portion of such ledges beyond the end and side lines of the claim or timber and grass on the claim.

The claim shall in no way interfere with harvesting timber or leasing of campsite lots until actual mining operations are being carried on. No person or corporation shall locate more than 3 claims in any one unorganized township in one year.

Any person or corporation who has located and recorded any claim or claims shall, subject to the provisions of this chapter, have the right of possession of the premises covered by said claim or claims, for the purpose of conducting thereon mining operations and shall own any minerals or metals found therein except water, sand and gravel, and shall have the right to remove the same, and shall have the right to use such water, sand and gravel found on said premises for mining and processing operations. Such rights of possession and such ownership shall be alienable in the same manner as real estate.

Sec. 4. Claim to be recorded. Within 30 days of the date of posting the location notice upon the claim, the locator shall record his claim with the State Land Agent which must contain:

I. The name of the locator;

II. A general description of the minerals or metals sought;

III. The date of the location and description of the location of said claim, with reference to such natural object or permanent monument as will identify the claim;

IV. The location and description of each corner, with the markings thereon;

V. An outline sketch or plan of the claim showing with reasonable accuracy, claim corners, witness points and prominent natural objects or permanent structural features, so that the claim may be located on the ground by members of the Mining Bureau or their representatives;

VI. The fee for recording, renewing or transferring a claim is \$2;

VII. A claim shall be in effect until December 31st following the date of recording, and shall be extended for further 12-month periods, not exceeding 4 in number, upon application to the Mining Bureau on or before December 31st and upon payment of a like fee as paid when the claim was recorded, and upon filing an affidavit that during the period about to expire investigatory work has been performed on the claim to the extent of not less than 200 manhours or its equivalent. Where the holder of the claim has 2 or more contiguous claims, the required amount of work for all the claims may be performed on one or more of said contiguous claims. The work done shall be described in the affidavit and shall include only work which tends to reveal such characteristics of the material sought as length, width, depth, thickness, tonnage or mineral or metal content.

If the date of recording a claim is after the 30th day of September in any year, the Bureau shall extend such claim until the 31st day of December of the next ensuing year without requiring such affidavit.

СНАР. 293

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

VIII. No claim may be held through authority of the prospector's permit for a period of more than 5 years from the initial date of recording, unless such occurs prior to the effective date of this act, in which case date of recording is construed to mean said effective date. By the end of the 5-year period, any title to the claim will lapse unless the right to the claim has been established under the terms of section 5. Upon lapse or upon filing of notice of abandonment of a claim, no person or corporation holding the claim immediately prior to date of lapse or abandonment or his representative may relocate on the same area for a period of 60 days.

IX. Any person or corporation with a recorded claim or contiguous claims may make application to the Mining Bureau for a ruling as to whether operations can be carried on consistent with any prior or proposed other use by the State or any agency or instrumentality thereof. Such ruling shall be made within 90 days of the date of such application and when obtained shall be binding and irrevocable.

Sec. 5. License to mine; fees. Any person or corporation with a recorded claim or contiguous claims in accordance with section 4 may make application to the Mining Bureau for a license to mine, accompanied by a report from a geologist or mining engineer in good standing, describing proposed operations, together with the required license fee, plus an accurate survey of the property boundaries certified by a qualified surveyor. If said applicant has previously received a ruling from the Mining Bureau under section 4, subsection IX, that the proposed mining operations will not conflict with any prior or proposed State uses, a license to mine in the area specified shall be granted under such terms and conditions as the Bureau may require. If no such ruling has previously been given, then no license to mine shall be granted until the Bureau is satisfied that no such conflict exists. The license to mine shall expire on December 31st of each year. The annual fee shall be \$25 per claim included in the license to mine. The license to mine shall be renewed on expiration providing the licensee satisfied the Bureau that he has complied with the terms and conditions imposed by the Mining Bureau in his license.

The holder of a license to mine shall make royalty and rental payment as follows:

I. Property within the terms of a license to mine is subject to an annual rental of \$5 per acre, payable in advance;

II. Royalty payment of 5% of the adjusted fair market value of the minerals or metals removed from the ground is charged on an annual basis, and shall be applied to defray rental charges up to the maximum rental chargeable in any one year. The adjusted fair market value for such products as have a posted field or market price at the mine head shall be the posted field or market price at the time of removal from the ground without deductions except those expenses of hoisting, crushing and loading necessary to place the severed product in marketable form and at a marketable place.

The adjusted fair market value for such severed products as must be processed or beneficiated before they reach a marketable form, shall be the fair value of such severed products in their first marketable form as ore concentrate at point of concentration, after deduction of expenses of hoisting, crushing, loading, transportation, processing and beneficiation.

In case said severed products have no market value at the mine or as a concentrate, the adjusted fair market value shall be the value of such severed

#### 242

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

products when they first reach a marketable form, after deduction of expenses of hoisting, crushing, loading, transportation, processing and beneficiation and after deduction of the value of any other materials or articles which are combined with, mixed with, absorbed in, or absorbed by said severed products in the process of turning said severed products into their first marketable form. There shall also be deducted the expenses of such combining, mixing or absorbing processes.

All rental and royalty moneys accruing from operations under the license to mine or mining lease shall be used for schools and shall be paid into the "Unorganized Territory Capital Working Fund," described in section 167 of chapter 41.

Sec. 6. Mining lease. Any holder of a license to mine who has complied with the requirements of the Bureau and of his license may secure a mining lease of the mining rights covered by his license to mine for such term and under such conditions as the Mining Bureau shall establish. The following additional preliminary requirements must be complied with:

I. That he has deposited with his application the required rental in advance of the first year's tenure.

II. That the tract to be taken under lease is accurately surveyed.

III. That the applicant's previous prospecting or mining activities in this State have caused no unreasonable damage to adjacent properties.

IV. That the applicant is bonded against any damage he may cause to the adjacent areas, or upon the substitution and acceptance by the Bureau of other adequate proof of financial responsibility to satisfy judgments for damage claims.

The Mining Bureau may require that the applicant for a lease conduct bona fide mining operations under said mining license for not more than one year prior to the granting of a lease.

The mining lease is to be negotiated by the Mining Bureau and shall provide for the payment of the same rental for the property and the payment of the same royalty fees as provided under the terms of the license to mine.

Sec. 7. Safety; rules and regulations. The Mining Bureau shall have the power to make such reasonable rules and regulations as it may deem proper with respect to safety and in the use and care of explosives in connection with all operations conducted under this chapter.

Sec. 8. Rights of way. Any person who has located a claim and has been issued a license to mine or mining lease in accordance with sections 5 or 6, shall have the right of way across any lands owned or controlled by the State to and from said location, and the right to take from public reserved lots all wood and timber necessary to be used in the operation of the mine, by paying to the State or to the owner of the right to cut timber and grass, a fair and just price for the same. The Bureau may issue a permit to the holder of a license to mine or mining lease giving him authority to open, construct, put in, maintain and use ditches, tunnels, pipes, conduits, flumes and other works through, over and upon said land for drainage and passage of water, together with the right to construct dams, provided same flow no land of others, in connection with the working of СНАР. 293

his mine to bring thereto water necessary or convenient for its operation with such conditions and restrictions as the Bureau may impose.

Sec. 9. Mining underwater. Whenever it is discovered that a vein or lode or other valuable mineral deposit in a mine being worked continues from under the land to under water, where the title to the land underneath the water is in the State, the owner or owners of the mine shall have the sole right to claim mineral rights and to follow the mineral deposit, and to conduct such operations as are necessary to develop and mine the said continuation of the mineral deposit. The same royalty as provided in section 5 shall be paid to the State on all mineral or metal commodities produced from said underwater continuations but the rental provisions as specified in section 5 shall not apply to such areas covered by water. Where any mineral is situate under or in the bed of a stream or lake and for the efficient working of the mineral it is necessary to divert the water of such stream, or drain such lake, the Mining Bureau may permit the same to be done, subject to such regulations or alternative provisions for the benefit of any persons or corporations who are entitled to the use of the water of such stream or lake in its natural state, as to the Bureau may seem just and expedient.

Sec. 10. Annual reports. Any person or corporation with a recorded claim or license to mine engaged in exploration, mine development, or mining under the provisions of the chapter shall file an annual report with the Mining Bureau and pay all applicable fees, rentals and royalties in the month of January following the year such operation was carried on setting forth:

I. Location of the operation.

II. Quantity and grade of mineral products or metals produced.

III. The amount of rental which has accrued on property.

IV. The amount of royalty which has accrued on material extracted.

V. The number of persons ordinarily employed at operation below ground and above ground.

VI. Other information as required by the Bureau.

Sec. 11. Forfeiture. In the event that any prospector, claimant, licensee or lessee fails to comply with any of the provisions of this chapter or any rule or regulation of the Mining Bureau, the Bureau shall notify such prospector, claimant, licensee or lessee, as the case may be, of such alleged failure to comply, and of the nature of such alleged failure to so comply, by sending such notice by registered or certified mail to him at his last known address. If such failure to so comply is not remedied within 30 days after the date of mailing such notice, the permit, claim, license or lease of such violator in existence at the time of such violation shall be liable to forfeiture. For cause, the Bureau may extend such further time for compliance as it may determine. No forfeiture shall be valid until a second notice in writing shall have been served upon the person, firm or corporation holding the prospector's permit, claim, mining lease or license to mine, setting forth the alleged violations of law or rules and regulations, or both, 30 days prior to the date set for hearing. The hearing shall be held before the Mining Bureau. At such hearing the party so charged shall have the right to appear personally and by counsel to cross-ex-amine the witnesses appearing against him and to produce evidence and witnesses in his own defense. A copy of the decision of the Mining Bureau shall be

244

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

СНАР. 294

forthwith sent by registered or certified mail to the alleged violator. If the forfeiture relates to a claim or mining lease, an appropriate entry shall be made on the records of the State Land Agent, after the time for appellate review has expired or the appeal finally determined.

The Mining Bureau shall have the power to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of any books, records, papers, accounts or documents from any person believed to have information pertinent to any matter to be heard before the Mining Bureau.

The fees of witnesses required to attend any hearing shall be the same as those allowed to witnesses appearing in the Superior Court.

Any Justice of the Superior Court upon application of the Mining Bureau may compel the attendance of witnesses and the giving of testimony before the Mining Bureau in the same manner, to the same extent and subject to the same penalties as if before said Court.

If any person is aggrieved by the decision of the Bureau, he may within 30 days thereafter appeal on matters of law, to any Justice of the Superior Court, by presenting to him a petition therefor, in term time or vacation. Such Justice shall forthwith fix a time and place for hearing, which may be in vacation, and cause notice thereof to be given to the Bureau; and after hearing, such Justice may affirm, modify or reverse the decision of the Bureau. Appeal by such aggrieved person or the Mining Bureau to the Law Court from such decision of such Superior Court Justice may be taken as in equity cases. Upon such appeal the proceedings shall be the same as in appeals in equity procedure, and the Law Court may, after consideration, reverse or modify any decree so made by a Justice based upon an erroneous ruling or finding of law.

Sec. 12. Rights acquired prior to effective date of act. All holders of claims duly recorded prior to the effective date of this act shall be required, insofar as may be consistent with their existing rights, to comply with the provisions of this chapter within one year from said effective date.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 294

#### AN ACT Relating to the Operation of Bicycles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, §§ 147-A - 147-C, additional. Chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 3 new sections to be numbered 147-A to 147-C, inclusive, to read as follows:

#### 'Operation of bicycles.

Sec. 147-A. Regulations. Every person propelling a bicycle shall ride said bicycle as far as practicable to the right side of the roadway at all times except when making a left turn.